## Avon Township RESOLUTION 04-02-25-4

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH CRAIG BLONIGEN

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota may seek the performance or acquisition of the following services or goods:

- Assisting with roadwork, including snow plowing, as necessary
- Assisting Avon Township with tasks in the event of an emergency or if there is no time to hire a suitable private contractor

WHEREAS, Craig Blonigen is a supervisor of Avon Township; and

**WHEREAS**, in his role as Township Supervisor, Craig Blonigen may be summoned to occasionally assist with roadwork and other tasks; and

**WHEREAS**, Craig Blonigen will be financially interested in the contract because he directly provided the service as an employee of the Township,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota, upon a unanimous vote of the Supervisors with the interested officer abstaining, finds that the contract price approved periodically in the Avon Township Wage & Fee Schedule is the same or lower than the price at which the services or good could be obtained elsewhere at this time, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota, does hereby authorize a contract with Craig Blonigen, if necessary, for the standard hourly fee approved in the Avon Township Wage & Fee Schedule, with payment to occur on the contract as agreed, and upon the filing of a proper affidavit by the interested officer.

Adopted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April 2025.

BY THE TO	WN BOARD	Yes	No	Abstain
Supervisor _				
	Craig Blonigen			
Supervisor _				
	Chad Klocker			
Supervisor _				
	Bryan Rassier			
Attest:				
 Stephen Saupe, <i>Clerk</i>		date		